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STATE OF

COLORADO Andrews - DNR, Doug <doug.andrews@state.co.us>

COGCC Form 2A review of Highpoint Operating's Fox Creek 25 SE location - Doc
#401905333

2 messages

Andrews - DNR, Doug <doug.andrews@state.co.us> Tue, May 14, 2019 at 10:23 AM
To: mluke@hpres.com

Melissa,

I have reviewed the referenced Form 2A Oil & Gas Location Assessment and have the following
comments.

1) In the Water Resources section Highpoint Operating has indicated the estimated depth to groundwater
is 126 feet based on nearby water well Permit #109484--A. A review of this water well permit indicates
126 feet is the total depth of the well and the reported static water level was 60 feet. Therefore, I would
like to change the estimated depth to groundwater from 126 feet to 60 feet.

2) This proposed Oil & Gas Location lies within the Upper Crow Creek Designated Groundwater Basin. By
COGCC definition, that makes this proposed location in a Sensitive Area. Therefore, I would like to
change the Water Resources section to indicate YES this is a Sensitive Area.

3) Highpoint Operating currently has four approved Oil & Gas Locations in Section 25 (Fox Creek 25
SWSW, Fox Creek 25 SESW, Fox Creek 25 SWSE, & Fox Creek 505-2501H). As of today, only the Fox
Creek 505-2501H location appears to have been built and wells drilled. The other three locations do not
appear to have been built and their permits have expired. Also as of today, Highpoint Operating has two
Form 2As submitted to the COGCC for the Fox Creek 25 SW & Fox Creek 25 SE locations. These two Form
2As are being permitted with considerably more wells than was permitted for the three locations
mentioned above that have since expired. Is it Highpoint Operating's intentions to develop the minerals in
this immediate area from the proposed Fox Creek 25 SW, Fox Creek 25 SE, & existing Fox Creek 505-
2501H locations only? Will the Fox Creek 25 SWSW, Fox Creek 25 SESW, & Fox Creek 25 SWSE locations
ever be used? If Highpoint Operating does not intend to use the Fox Creek 25 SWSW, Fox Creek 25
SESW, & Fox Creek 25 SWSE locations, Form 4 Sundries to abandon these locations and wells should be
submitted to the COGCC.

Please respond to this correspondence by June 14, 2019. If you have any questions, please contact me.
Thank you.

Doug Andrews
Oil & Gas Location Assessment Specialist - Northeast Colorado
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Melissa Luke <mluke@hpres.com> Thu, May 16, 2019 at 11:09 AM
To: "Andrews - DNR, Doug" <doug.andrews@state.co.us>

Good morning Doug —
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| apologize for missing your call, in response to your questions, please see my responses below in green. If you have
other questions, please let me know. Thank you for your guidance!

From: Andrews - DNR, Doug <doug.andrews@state.co.us>

Sent: Tuesday, May 14, 2019 10:24 AM

To: Melissa Luke <mluke@hpres.com>

Subject: COGCC Form 2A review of Highpoint Operating's Fox Creek 25 SE location - Doc #401905333

Melissa,

I have reviewed the referenced Form 2A Qil & Gas Location Assessment and have the following
comments.

1) In the Water Resources section Highpoint Operating has indicated the estimated depth to groundwater
is 126 feet based on nearby water well Permit #109484--A. A review of this water well permit indicates
126 feet is the total depth of the well and the reported static water level was 60 feet. Therefore, I would
like to change the estimated depth to groundwater from 126 feet to 60 feet. - Thank you.

2) This proposed Oil & Gas Location lies within the Upper Crow Creek Designated Groundwater Basin. By
COGCC definition, that makes this proposed location in a Sensitive Area. Therefore, I would like to
change the Water Resources section to indicate YES this is a Sensitive Area. - Thank you.

3) Highpoint Operating currently has four approved Oil & Gas Locations in Section 25 (Fox Creek 25
SWSW, Fox Creek 25 SESW, Fox Creek 25 SWSE, & Fox Creek 505-2501H). As of today, only the Fox
Creek 505-2501H location appears to have been built and wells drilled. The other three locations do not
appear to have been built and their permits have expired. Also as of today, Highpoint Operating has two
Form 2As submitted to the COGCC for the Fox Creek 25 SW & Fox Creek 25 SE locations. These two Form
2As are being permitted with considerably more wells than was permitted for the three locations
mentioned above that have since expired. Is it Highpoint Operating's intentions to develop the minerals in
this immediate area from the proposed Fox Creek 25 SW, Fox Creek 25 SE, & existing Fox Creek 505-
2501H locations only? Will the Fox Creek 25 SWSW, Fox Creek 25 SESW, & Fox Creek 25 SWSE locations
ever be used? If Highpoint Operating does not intend to use the Fox Creek 25 SWSW, Fox Creek 25
SESW, & Fox Creek 25 SWSE locations, Form 4 Sundries to abandon these locations and wells should be
submitted to the COGCC. - HPOC intends to expand the Fox Creek 25SE pad (Fox Creek 505-2501H -
LOCID#416477) we will also be pursuing the Fox Creek 25SW location, both of these permits are the
current pending permits in with the COGCC. We will not be going after the other locations, so we will
submit form 4 sundries to abandon those locations mentioned.

Please respond to this correspondence by June 14, 2019. If you have any questions, please contact me.
Thank you.

Doug Andrews

Oil & Gas Location Assessment Specialist - Northeast Colorado
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